1
®
FN3182.6
ICL7665S
CMOS Micropower Over/Under Voltage
Detector
The ICL7665S Super CMOS Micropower Over/Under
Voltage Detector contains two low power, individually

(SOIC, PDIP)
TOP VIEW
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
TEMP.
RANGE (°C) PACKAGE
PKG.
DWG. #
ICL7665SCBA 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC (N) M8.15
ICL7665SCPA 0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7665SACBA 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC (N) M8.15
ICL7665SACBAZ
(Note)
0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC (N)
(Pb-free)
M8.15
ICL7665SACBAZ-T
(Note)
0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC (N)
Tape and Reel
(Pb-free)
M8.15
ICL7665SACPA 0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7665SIBA -40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC (N) M8.15
ICL7665SIPA -40 to 85 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7665SAIBA -40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC (N) M8.15
ICL7665SAIPA -40 to 85 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
NOTE: Intersil Pb-free products employ special Pb-free material
sets; molding compounds/die attach materials and 100% matte tin
plate termination finish, which is compatible with both SnPb and
Pb-free soldering operations. Intersil Pb-free products are MSL
classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed
the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J Std-020B.
OUT 1
HYST 1
SET 1
GND
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
V+
OUT 2
SET 2
HYST 2
Data Sheet June 2004
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 321-724-7143 | Intersil (and design) is a registered trademark of Intersil Americas Inc.
Copyright GE/Intersil 1983-84, GE/RCA 1987, Harris Corp. 1994, Intersil Americas Inc. 1999, 2004. All Rights Reserved
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
2
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage (Note 2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -0.3 to +18V
Output Voltages OUT1 and OUT2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -0.3V to 18V
(with respect to GND) (Note 2)
Output Voltages HYST1 and HYST2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -0.3V to +18V
(with respect to V+) (Note 2)
Input Voltages SET1 and SET2 . . . . . (GND -0.3V) to (V+ V- +0.3V)
(Note 2)
Maximum Sink Output OUT1 and OUT2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25mA
Maximum Source Output Current
HYST1 and HYST2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -25mA
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
ICL7665SC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0°C to 70°C
ICL7665SI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .-40°C to 85°C
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Note 1) θJA (°C/W)
PDIP Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
SOIC Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 160